

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

J.B.B.C., a MINOR CHILD, by and through
his father and next friend, Carlos Emilio
Barrera Rodriguez, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CHAD WOLF, Acting Secretary of
Department of Homeland Security, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Docket No. 1:20-cv-01509 (CJN)

DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

For the reasons explained in the accompanying memorandum of law, Defendants respectfully move to dismiss all claims raised in Plaintiffs' amended complaint. *See* Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).

Dated: July 23, 2020

Respectfully submitted,

ETHAN P. DAVIS
Acting Assistant Attorney General

DAVID MORRELL
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

/s/ Jean Lin
JEAN LIN (NY Bar 4074530)
Special Litigation Counsel
KEVIN SNELL
BRADLEY CRAIGMYLE
Trial Attorneys
Federal Programs Branch
Civil Division, Department of Justice
1100 L Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 514-3716
Jean.Lin@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Defendants

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

J.B.B.C., a MINOR CHILD, by and through
his father and next friend, Carlos Emilio
Barrera Rodriguez, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CHAD WOLF, Acting Secretary of
Department of Homeland Security, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Docket No. 1:20-cv-01509 (CJN)

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

LEGAL STANDARD..... 5

ARGUMENT 6

I. THIS CASE IS MOOT BECAUSE THERE IS NO ACTUAL ONGOING
CONTROVERSY BETWEEN THE PARTIES 6

II. NO EXCEPTION TO MOOTNESS APPLIES 9

 A. The Voluntary Cessation Doctrine Is Inapplicable..... 9

 B. The “Capable of Repetition Yet Evading Review” Exception Is Inapplicable 10

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Almaqrami v. Pompeo,
933 F.3d 774 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 5, 6

Am. Bar Ass’n v. FTC,
636 F.3d 641 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 9

Am. Freedom Law Ctr. v. Obama,
821 F.3d 44 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 6

Autor v. Blank,
161 F. Supp. 3d 111 (D.D.C.),
aff’d sub nom. Autor v. Pritzker, 843 F.3d 994 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 8

**Chafin v. Chafin*,
568 U.S. 165 (2013) 5, 6, 7

City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.,
529 U.S. 277 (2000) 6

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013) 5

**Clarke v. United States*,
915 F.2d 699 (D.C. Cir. 1990) (en banc) 9, 10, 11

Conyers v. Reagan,
765 F.2d 1124 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 10

County of Los Angeles v. Davis,
440 U.S. 625 (1979) 9

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006) 5

Del Monte Fresh Produce Co. v. United States,
570 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 11

Diamond v. Charles,
476 U.S. 54 (1986) 8

Epstein v. Geren,
539 F. Supp. 2d 267 (D.D.C. 2008) 10

FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.,
551 U.S. 449 (2007) 10

Guedes v. ATF,
920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir.),
judgment entered, 762 F. App'x 7 (D.C. Cir. 2019), *cert. denied*, 140 S. Ct. 789 (2020)..... 9

Hewitt v. Helms,
482 U.S. 755 (1987) 7

Honeywell Int'l, Inc. v. Nuclear Reg. Comm'n,
628 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 6

Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int'l Union,
567 U.S. 298 (2012) 6

Lewis v. Cont'l Bank Corp.,
494 U.S. 472 (1990) 8

Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983) 10

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 7

**Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Azar*,
942 F.3d 512 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 6

Senate Permanent Subcomm. on Investigations v. Ferrer,
856 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 11, 12

Spencer v. Kemna,
523 U.S. 1 (1998) 11

Thomas R.W. ex rel. Pamela R. v. Mass. Dep't of Educ.,
130 F.3d 477 (1st Cir. 1997) 8

True the Vote, Inc. v. IRS,
831 F.3d 551 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 6

United Brotherhood of Carpenters & Joiners of Am., AFL-CIO v. Operative Plasterers' & Cement Masons' Int'l Ass'n of U.S. & Canada, AFL-CIO,
721 F.3d 678 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 11

United States v. Chem. Found.,
272 U.S. 1 (1926) 10

United States v. Juvenile Male,
564 U.S. 932 (2011) 5

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975) 8

Zukerman v. USPS,
961 F.3d 431 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 6

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1225..... 4

8 U.S.C. § 1229..... 4

8 U.S.C. § 1229a..... 4, 5, 7, 10

8 U.S.C. § 1232..... 4, 5

28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(1)(B) 8

42 U.S.C § 265..... 2

42 U.S.C § 268..... 2

William Wilberforce Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act of 2008,
Pub. L. No. 110-457, 122 Stat 5044 (2008) 4

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 6

Regulations and Orders

8 C.F.R. § 1003.1 4

85 Fed. Reg. 16559 (Mar. 24, 2020)..... 2

85 Fed. Reg. 17060 (Mar. 26, 2020),..... 2, 10

85 Fed. Reg. 22424 (Apr. 20, 2020) 2

85 Fed. Reg. 31503 (May 21, 2020) 2

Other Authorities

Exec. Off. for Immigr. Rev., *Adjudication Statistics: Median Unaccompanied Alien Child (UAC) Case Completion and Case Pending Time*,
<https://www.justice.gov/eoir/page/file/1061551/download> (Apr. 15, 2020).....11
